

STATE OF WASHINGTON

## UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503 P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

June 3, 2024

## NOTICE OF ADDITION OF CO-PRESIDING OFFICER

RE: In the Matter of the Petition of PacifiCorp d/b/a/ Pacific Power & Light Company for Approval of the 2022 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism Annual Report Docket UE-230482

## TO ALL PARTIES:

On May 26, 2015, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) issued Order 09 in Docket UE-140762 (Order 09). Order 09 approved and adopted a full Settlement Agreement that, among other things, authorized PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Company (PacifiCorp or Company) to implement a Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism (PCAM) allowing for positive or negative adjustments to its rates to account for fluctuations in power costs outside of an authorized band for power-cost recovery in base rates.

On June 15, 2023, PacifiCorp filed a Petition to Extend the Amortization of the PCAM Surcharge. This filing was made pursuant to Order 09 in Docket UE-140762.<sup>1</sup>

On November 28, 2023, the Commission issued a Notice of Prehearing Conference in the above-referenced docket assigning this matter to Administrative Law Judge James Brown II.

The Commission now assigns Administrative Law Judge Connor Thompson to act as the copresiding officer in collaboration with Judge Brown.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Wash. Utils & Transp. Comm'n v. Pac. Power & Light Co., Dockets 140762, 140617 & 131384, Order 09, 7, ¶ 18 (May 26, 2015).

Judge Brown can be contacted at (360) 664-1163 or james.brown@utc.wa.gov. Judge Thompson can be contacted at (360) 664-1346 or connor.thompson@utc.wa.gov.

JEFF KILLIP Executive Director and Secretary